(4) If multiple claimants commence a cause of action under subsection (2) of this 21 

section, the cause of action is to be maintained as a class action in accordance 22 

with Civil Rules 23.01, 23.02, and 23.03 of the Kentucky Rules of Civil 23 

Procedure. 24 

(5) A prevailing claimant shall be awarded damages of two hundred fifty thousand 25 

dollars ($250,000) for each violation of subsection (1) of this section. If multiple 26 

claimants prevail in an action, the court shall divide two hundred fifty thousand 27 

dollars ($250,000) for each violation amongst all prevailing claimants equally. 1 

(6) In addition to statutory damages as provided in subsection (5) of this section, any 2 

claimant who prevails on a claim brought under subsection (2) of this section 3 

shall be entitled to recover: